IN—YI) X
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6BR
SKZ-6BR-3

ali

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




PN
CONTENTS

FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

T—U—, £
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

A%, fHE, X
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

EHR. XY HE
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

REFF. 5
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

R LR
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

NIVbH—R

BELT GUARD

VI39F . OovFavr

FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

O—5—L/3\— O—5—
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

sHRY ¥V —. Lik
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKz-6BR

sHRYFV—. L1k
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3

TR
ACCESSORIES 1

TEM2
ACCESSORIES 2

7l 58 &
OPTION

H—U%
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

Page
1,2

3,4

9,6

1,8

11,12

13, 14

15, 16

17,18

19, 20

21, 22

23, 24

25, 26

27, 28

29, 30

31




@ik XFH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




E#R . K¥H/3—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. HaEs o BES e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | & | 5| aTY
© «©
1 1997 * | * 1 |[XEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
2 15007 x| * 2 |XKFEHAN\—LLOHHL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1983 * [ * 1 |[P—LflEh A— ARM SIDE COVER
4 8093 * | * 1 [F—LAl@mh \—wtHihl SCREW SM9/64X40
5 30046 * | * 1 |[7—RE1EHRLE SCREW M4X0.7
6 1849 x| * 1 |EHRYEAEEARR (48) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE
7 1850 * | * 1 |&HRY SRS R 1 ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING
8 1851 * | x| 1 |$HRYEEHBFRIERZ SPRING STOP
9 10699 * | * 1 [$HRYBIEAHR D FEH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36
10 13023 *| x| 1 |$HRYIAEIEIEAR IS4l H4aC  [SCREW 3.4X36
11 15039 *| x| 3 |$HRYEREBABARLSHIL SCREW FOR 15036
12 1803 * | % 1 |[7—LTLEE ARM RUBBER PLUG
13 10794 (x| 8 |EAHVIS(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)
14 10721 * | * 1 |EAHhYT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)
15 1806 x| x| 1 |@ik FACE PLATE
16 1427 x|+ | 2 |[@EiiHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5
17 10682 * | * 1 | @R FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
18 10685 * | % 1 |ERRELEORLE SCREW 3.4X36




——1)—_ L &k/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




J—1j—. t#h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No.| ERmE= o &%k SE DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | & | & | QTY
w [(=]

1 1448-A [+ [ x| 1 [|[F=y— PULLEY

2 1327 *[*| 3 |[T—y—1toHHal SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

3 6047 * [+ 1 [F—=U—18LHlL SCREW SM5/16X24

4 1807 x| x| 1 |Ldk ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)

5 1810 * 1% 1 | EEMAFIL(BIN(T T ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 ¥ | x| 1 [E#AL(E)IEHRL  |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

7 1325 * x| 1 [ EEARLER) 7T ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT

8 1330 * x| 1 [ K¥EVv—hn—hlH ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW

9 1331 ¥ | x| 1 [ KR¥Y—h/i—ikHhal  |SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

10| 1454 x| 1 [Fyv—h N \—ihie OIL CAP

11 1328 ¥ x| 1 |[K¥v— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)

12| 1329 *[*| 3 |[K¥v—itdHHl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10

13| 1775 *[*] 1 [EFXYayK FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14| 6029 * x| 2 [EFEYAUREEHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

15 1452 *[ x| 1 [ETFEYOYKTTILL OIL FELT

16| 1507 * [+ 1 [ETFTHEYAHL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC

17| 6383 ¥ x| 2 |[ETFEYHhALIEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

18| 1727 *[ x| 1 [ZZOvR(L) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19 1452 * [+ 1 |[ZZOvF(E)Zxibk OIL FELT

20| 10723 *[*| 1 [(ZAvR(E)ZI)LRBZ  |OIL FELT STOPPER

21 1726 *[*| 1 EYHL FEED ECCENTRIC

22 1725 *[*| 1 [EYUREHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC

23| 1353 *| x| 1 |hAatd FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE

24| 1354 ¥+ 1 |HhLERLEA) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32

25| 1355 x| 1 |HLERL(B) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33

26 1356 *| x| 1 |Ridt FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27| 6360 ¥ x| 2 |hLBRUFvk NUT SM3/16X32

28| 1357 [ x| 1 |hLXBHY—R FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29| 1329 ¥| %) 5 |HALXES—XIEHAL |SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10

30 1322 *| x| 1 | E#ARIL (B ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

31 1309 kx| 1 | EEARIL(FDIESHRL |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11

32| 1325 | *x|*| 1 |LE#ARULGE)TITILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT

33| 1809 x| x| 1 |EHEITUOARIL NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING

34| 1808 x| x| 1 |#EISVH NEEDLE BAR CRANK

35| 6322C ¥ | x| 1 | RA+ENRCTEE) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36| 6323 *[ x| 1 |h+ENRATRl SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5

37| 6322 *[*x| 1 |\ h+ENRqT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE

38| 8004 ¥ x| 1 [8EO5271EHARL(K) |SCREW SM9/32X28

39| 1309 ¥ x| 1 |#EOZUV1EHAL () |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11

40| 8023-A [ x| *| 1 |&#EIT2IA8)L/v9E | TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

41 1848 *| x| 1 |#LKREE REGULATING STUD SOCKET

42| 20213 *|* [ 1 [JLRE2RTYLS FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43| 2021t * k| 1 |#LKRE FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON

44| 10674 * | x| 1 [FLARA2 IEEEY COTTER PIN

45 17093-02 | % | * | 2 [{BLARE2EikHAL SCREW SM9/64X40




78 . ME/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




ITEH. AE/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

No.| FPias e o EE: [T DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. |G | S| QTy
«© [{=]

1 1532 * | x| 1 | Tl LOWER SHAFT

2 1337 * k[ 1 | TFTE#FvT—h\—hU LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
3 1331 * x| 1 [TFEHEXVY—hA \—1tHHhC SCREW SM9/32X20 L=245

4 1454 * | x| 1 |FYv—Hh—gg OIL CAP

5 1336 * x| 1 [TFEEv—() LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)

6 10828-A | * | x| 3 |F#¥vr—(#%)1tHHl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

7 1340 x| 1 [TERARIL () H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

8 6042 * k| 1 [TEARIL () 1EHRLE SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

9| 17026 * [ x| 1 [TEAL (&) TLE OIL FELT

10| 1342 [+ 1 [Fé#hS— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

11 8097 *[*| 2 [T#AS—iEHIL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

12| 1548 *| x| 1 [TFEARIL(HED) LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
13 1327 ¥ x| 1 [TEHARIL(FD EHIL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

14| 17026 ¥ [+ 1 | TEARJL(FDIILE OIL FELT

15| 1531 * [ %] 1 | F#¥Xv—&D LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)
16| 10828-A | x| x| 3 |T#XY—(FI)EHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

17 1856 *[*| 1 [HES HOOK RETAINER

18 6025 * x| 1 |HERIEDHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

19| 1528 *[*| 1 |HhERZLE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET

20| 1346 *[ x| 1 [DFERILTELEHRE SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19

21 0058 ¥ 1t [DFEWZLELEHILT YL v— |WASHER

22 1349 x| x| 1 [HhFEHZLEEKIEH POSITION SPRING

23 8064 *| x| 1 |IHhFEHIIEKERLEDHRC SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4

24| 1347 * x| 1 |HFEWZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER

25 1348 *[ %] 1 |HhFERIE HINGE STUD

26| 8009 *|* | 1 |IhFEHIEIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=1.5

27 1350 | x| 1 | ikt RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN

28| 3052 *| | 1 |[EvftiRiEtatdHl SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

29 1531 x| 1 |HhFEHYV— HOOK SHAFT GEAR

30| 10828-A [ *|*| 3 [MFEHEXYvY—itHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 =5

31 1530 ¥ x| 1 |HFEEHAYIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING

32| 8009 * | x| 1 |hFEEARILIEHRE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

33| 17026 x| 1 [HhIEARLTIE OIL FELT

34 1529 * | x| 1 |AvEE HOOK SHAFT

35 1855 | %] 1 |HhFEE) ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
36 1855-3C | * | x| 1 |4 HFEER) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE
37 1855-8C | x| * | 1 |[AH»FER) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

38 1855-01 | %[ *| 1 |4HELE ROTATING HOOK BASE

39 1855-02 | x| * | 3 [#AmFELEIEHRL SCREW

40| 1855-03 [ *|*| 1 [4HFE ROTATING HOOK

41 1855-04 [ x| x| 3 [sdFEHAL SCREW

42| 1855-05 [ *| x| 1 |HWAEHEZ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER

43 1855-06 | * [ x| 1 |AMNFEWzILHh BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING
44| 1855-07 | x| *| 1 |AMFHZISEHRL SCREW

45| 1855-08 | x| x| 1 |AHE BOBBIN CASE

46 185513 | * | x| 1 |FHAFIFH BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
47 1855-14 | x| * | 1 | FRAFIEHAG R SCREW

48| 1855-15 | x| x| 1 |FAAFEhEHRL SCREW

49 1441 *[*x| 1 |RE> BOBBIN

50| 1332 x| x| 1 |IhEFy— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)

51| 10828-A | *| x| 3 [/IFv—ikHpial SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

52 1334 * [ x| 1 |FLEARIL(L) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
53| 1365 * [ | 1 |ATEASIL(E)IESHRC SCREW SM15/64X28 =16

54| 1333 [ | 1 |3rEH ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)

55| 1335 *[ x| 1 |ZEARIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
56 1365 * (k| 1 [IEEHARIL(TF) EHRC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

57| 1336 *[*| 1 |ZZEFVY—(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)
58| 10828-A | *|*| 3 |IF#FVY—(F)iLHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

_6_.



0 % 5§45 . TH/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

1

UIRTRRI

O




R Z #. $t4E . XF¥E/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No. | Ehmdn o @% 3 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.[E | 5| aTY
w [<e]

1 1402 * x| 1 [l PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 x| 1 [WAEBBX)Y PRESSER BAR SPRING

3 1538 x| 1 |BxiEhE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

4 50003 * [ x| 2 [WZEHEEHHHC SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5

5 1398 * x| 1 [HxEEYEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

6 1911 *| x| 1 R EFLA— PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER

7 1910 * x| 1 WAL PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

8 8020-02 [ * [ x| 1 [|ALIFLAA—/uHEY TAPER PIN (3 X 16)

9 1399 x| 1 |EfAHR LIFTING LEVER LINK

10 1400 * | x| 1 |ERASTRIEHRLC SCREW SM3/16X32

11 1393 x| x| 1 (2 PRESSER BAR

12 1989C [ x| x| 1 |[BAHBzLME#) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

13 6025 (x| 1 [RZL2oHHL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

14 1534 x| 1 KT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

15 1314-01 | % | x| 1 |KFY2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK

16 1314-02 | * | * | 1 [RFUYLIOMLBHEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN

17 1315 *[*x| 1 | XKEE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN

18 2067 * x| 1 | XKFE Hmighl SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

19 6046 *[ x| 1 |RFEEViEHRAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17

20 2092 x| x| 2 [ilinNA4F OIL PIPE

21 1811 x| 1 |KFEHRSE) OIL WICK (LONG)

22 3078 * [ 1 |RFHESGE) OIL WICK (SHORT)

23 1316 x| x| 1 |ERC COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW

24 1984 | x| 1 |L+EISSVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

25 1812 k| 1 |EHEER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

26 1813 * [+ 1 |#EREERN NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817-A | *| x| 1 |ERNFE CRANK GUIDE BLOCK

28 8100 *[*| 2 |EAFELESHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5

29 1818 * x| 2 |EAIR CRANK GUIDE PLATE

30 8031 *| x| 4 [ERHRLEHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

31 1815 x| x| 1 |$EISUIERNAS— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816, *| k| 2 ($HEOISUIRKWAS—1EHRL  |SCREW M3X0.5 L=4

33| 10726 *| k| 1 |FHEREEHS OIL WICK

34 1814 * | x| 1 |gHEEE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

35 1819 * x| 1 |$tEEEHRE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER

36 | 10658 * x| 1 [$HEEEREEEHHRC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5

37 1821C [+ [ x| 1 |$tBELE-8HEE) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 *[*| 1 [$tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

39 1820 * x| 1 |gHE NEEDLE BAR

40 1822-A | x| x| 1 [$HELEBE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 | 10726 *[ x| 1 ([#EBLEEVHE OIL WICK

42 6383 x| x| 1 (#HELEE IEHAC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

43 1825 I R N 3 2 ) i ] NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT

44 1824-B | * | x| 1 |8}#4%(2.52) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)

45 | N1225 *| x| 1 |&IDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25

46 | 10535 x| x| 1 [#HEsHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5

47 1837 * x| 1 [$HRYEH ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT

48 8050 * | x [ 2 [EHRYENEIZXMyTEHL SCREW SM9/64X40

49 1839 * [+ 1 [#HRYERNER ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK

50 1840 *[* 1 [EHRYERHS— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR

51 1843 * x| 1 |iBEDER ZIGZAG CONNECTION

52 1841 *| x| 1 |[EHRYEAHIS—RF T v— |ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 *| x| 1 |ENBEHHLLTIYv— WASHER

54 | 35034 [+ 1 |ERBEFEDHRLC SCREW M6X1

55 1845 x| x| 1 |{RELEREEREY HINGE PIN

56 | 11176 *[* 1 [EENEHZEREIEHRC SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5




$1HR . 3£ Y HE4E/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM




1R . EYHEFE/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. | Bl o | B fnda DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO.| &[S | Ty
| O

1 1382 x| x| 1 [AiR(E) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

2 1982 *[ | 1 ($HiR(4F)) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)

3 1860 ¥+ 2 [ARA)LEHRL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

4 1860 * | x| 2 [#HRiEHHLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

5 1545 x| x| 1 |AiR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 1384 x[ x| 1 [AREEHL BED SLIDE SPRING

7 8031 | x| 2 |AREERIESHRE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

8 1512 ®* x| 1 | ETXEYUHEH FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

9 6007 x| 1 [AE(FyDHE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

10 1863 * x| 1 |EYLE FEED BAR

11 1862 x| x| 1 [EYsE(EH-TF8) FEED DOG (4 ROW)

12 1864 | x| 2 [EYHEIEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12

13 10596 *[*| 1 [FEYLEEIIILE OIL FELT

14 8031 ¥ x| 1 |REYLEEIzbEHRE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

15 1374 *[*| 1 |ETFREYEARILFD FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 6042 * | x| 2 | ETERYEAILGED) IESHIRL [SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

17 1511 x| x| 1 | ETFXEYEHISY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
18 6029 *[*| 2 | ETFEYEISUIEDHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

19 1360 *[ x| 1 | EFTREYEHISUIERL SCREW SM9/32X28

20 8105 *| x| 1 | ETXEVEISOIBERLFT VR [NUT SM9/32X28

21 1375 x| x| 1 | ETEYEARIL (1) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 6042 x| x| 2 | ETREYEARIL () 1EHRL [SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

23 1368 *[*| 1 | ETFEYERIIEDHHLE SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11

24 1948 x| 1 |EYHE FEED ROCK SHAFT

25 1516 | x| 1 EYTEEY FEED BAR HINGE PIN

26 11176 *[*| 2 hEYEEEVIEDHRLE SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

27 1514 * [ 1 EYEAZIL(FD) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
28 1327 * [ ®| 1 [EYSHARILE E&HAL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

29 [ 10593 *[ x| 1 [EYEHHS— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR

30 10764 *[*| 2 [EYEHS—IEHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

31 1375 * [ x| 1 [EYUEARL(F) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
32 1327 * | k| 1 [RUEARIL(h)ikHRLE SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

33 1734 *[*| 1 REYEHISLH FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 1365 *[*| 2 [REYEHISUIFERE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

35 1736 | x| 1 |3ZZAvR(F)EY PIN

36 1367 [ *| 1 |[EYSEARIL () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
37 | 1327 * [ x| 1 [FEUBAZIL () 1EHRLE SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

38 | 1947 k| 1 |ZEYlh FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM

39 | 18065 * x| 2 [FEUEBiESHIL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_10_




% 5fF. B/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_



% 58+. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| BPmEE o &%k % DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | | S| @ty
(=) 0
1 6359-A | x| *| 1 |RYEEESE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 * [ 1 |RYBEIERRL SCREW SM15/64X28
3 1433 *[ | 1 |AYE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
4 6360 *[ x| 2 |‘EYEBEFyb NUT SM3/16X32
5 1431 x| x| 1 [B FOOT LIFTING LEVER
6 8086-01 | x| x| 1 |BlHRlL(E) SCREW SM5/16X24
7 1432 x| x| 1 |35iEh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
8 8050 x|+ 1 |[BlEzhl SCREW SM9/64X40
9 2068 *[ x| 1 |Bk#E FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN
10 8009 * x| 1 [FEHEIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
11 1895 *[ x| 1 [FEMA) THREAD GUIDE (A)
12 | 20048 * | x| 1 [REHA) EHAL SCREW SM7/32X32
13 1852 * | 1 [MEML TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14 | 10704 *[ x| 1 [MEFEHALERC SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1562 * | 1 [MEHILE THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT
16 3052 *| x| 2 |IM5HLEBIESHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
17 8050 x| x| 1 [MENMMINTEL L SCREW SM9/64X40
18 1413 * | x| 1 [MFENMARATYLY SPRING
19 8111 ¥ x| 1 |[IMFEAMRTYLS1EHIL  |SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8
20 1853 * x| 1 [MFEHNAEL TENSION RELEASE PIN
21| 50262 *[ x| 1 [REFEL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)
22 8077 *[*| 2 |REAF@mM(E) TENSION DISC (UPPER)
23 3071 * x| 1 |[H—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
24 8078 *| x| 1 B SPIRAL SPRING
25 8079 *[ x| 1 |a—Lwyk+vb TENSION THUMB NUT
26 1778 *| x| 1 |RBNB) THREAD GUIDE (B)
27 2067 * x| 1 |HRENB)ILESHHBC SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
28 1414 *[ x| 1 |RAFH THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR
29 6383 *[ x| 1 |RIAFALEHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
30 1417 * x| 1 |[#BIRTYLST REGULATING SPRING
31 1542 * x| 1 |RERUYRTYLT THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
32 1418 *| x| 1 |RTYLTHRE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 *[ | 1 |REAFECT) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)
34 1543 [+ 2 |REFM(F) TENSION DISC (LOWER)
35| 35164 * x| 2 |RAFME TENSION DISC LEATHER
36 3071 x| x| 1 [H—@ TENSION RELEASE WASHER
37 8079 *| x| 2 |[O—LyrFuk TENSION THUMB NUT
38 1823 x| 1 [#HELERNILER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
39| 11073 *| k[ 2 [#HEXEELIESHIRIESO L |SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11
40 | 20223C x| *| 1 [WBEVRIAFHE AUXIUARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41 | 38014 * [ x| 1 (W@BIARAFLE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 * % 1 |@EVARFATE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD
43 | 20224 * %] 2 |#HBEILRFAFM AUXILIARY TENSION DISC
44 1 2022601 [ *|*| 1 |@B&ERTYLY AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 * x| 1 [WBRAFFvE AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT
46 1854 | x| 1 [REC) THREAD GUIDE (C)
47 8040 *| x| 2 [HRE(C) DL SCREW SM9/64X40
48 | 1857C *[*| 1 |RAFHEEE TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER) COMPLETE
49 | 1543C x| x| 1 |RIAFIL(T)#E TENSION DISC (LOWER) COMPLETE

_12__




IR L#%4E/FEED REVERSING MECHANISM




R L4/ FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No.| Bl &S o A ErES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NOJ & % | aTY
w [(e]

1 1723 | x| 1 [ERL—ILLE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE

2| 35034 |x|*| 3 |ENL—ILTELEOHHL SCREW M6X1

3 8023-Al * | x| 2 [EAHL—ILTE/vIEY TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

4| 20105-A| x| x| 2 |RpyLy BEARING

5 2067 * [ %] 2 |ERAL—=IARTFYLT1EHEC SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

6 1730 *[ x| 2 [EAL—L SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

7 4094 *[ x| 2 |AERryR—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

8| 34012 |*|*| 2 |N\vrEE FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK

9 1733 *| | 1 [3ZZAYR(TF) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)
10| 27170 [ *|*| 1 [AEE>IEHRLE SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

11 6029 *[ %] 1 |[ZZAYR(TF)&HRL SCREW SM3/16X28

12| 1769 *[ x| 1 [/\wryss FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK
13| 1732 x| x| 1 |[AEFY CONNECTION PIN

14 1770 *[ x| 1 [Ny HBERE HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

15 1768 * k1 [/ VERE)ERE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
16| 1771 *| x| 1 [NyHRTYLH FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

17 1772 *[ k| 1 [Ny HORTYLE5 FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK
18 1729 *¥|%| 1 |ERNL—ILBRIR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

19] 31092 | x| *| 4 |ERAL—IFIHREORLE) SCREW M4X0.7

20 29056 | x| *| 1 |EAL—ILBIEFEHRCE) SCREW M4X0.7

21 1728 *| x| 1 |FZOvk(E)Ey PIN

22 27170 | x| % | 1 |[ZZOvK(E)E ESHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

23| 1774 * [ *| 1 |/ YEREERESRL SCREW SM3/16X28 L.=13

24| 1986 *[ x| 1 |/SwHLI—8 FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

25| 11426 | x| x| 1 [/NusLss—Ehik s RETAINING RING: E TYPE

26| 1987 *[x] 1 |/SyHLs8— FEED REVERSING LEVER

27 28043 | x| x| 1 |/N\wHLNA—iDHRC(B) SCREW M6X1 L=10

28| 27170 [ x| *| 1 |[/NwHLn—iEHRLC(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

29| 1988 I B VAT IR o § YT FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER
30| 10576 |[*|*| 2 |/\wHLN—ZbyThU SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21

31| 50409 || x| 2 [/ SwHLIN—ZbyTFvb NUT SM15/64X28

32| 30066 | x| x| 2 |/NvgLIS—RbysuESHRL SCREW M5X0.8

33[ 90625 | *|*x| 2 |[/SwHL/IN—XbysEHRLT v v— |WASHER

_14_




A JURH—F/BELT GUARD

_1 5_



ANI)ILEH—K/BELT GUARD

No. [ &S o | T e DESCRIPTION
)
PARTS NO.| 5[ %[ aQry

«w ©

1 1995C ¥ k| 1 |RNJLRH—F ) BELT GUARD COMPLETE

2 1995 * | * 1 [N H—F BELT GUARD BODY

3 1874 ¥ | x| 1 |NJLH—KigH I — BELT GUARD SIDE GOVER

4 1875 * [k 1 [ NILMH—FER{GHR BELT GUARD STAY

5 6339 *[ %] 6 |[NIEH—FiEHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 =4

6 20276 * x| 2 | N)IAH—KFE{fFC () SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7

7 16287 * x| 2 [ RJSHF—=FEHRCTvov— |WASHER

8 37304 ¥ % 1 | NI H—FE{Tat (X) SCREW M6X1 L=20

9 37301 * | 1 | RILEH—=FHS5— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_16_




H5wF 45y FAvR/FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNEGTING ROD




9ZvF. U5 vFOYK/FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

No. | #Bdna = o | T34 i % DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO. % g QTY

1 1938 x| % | 1 |UTUFARIL(E) FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (BACK)

2 1937 *[*x| 1 |95yFtE FEED CLUTCH FORK

3 1365 x| x| 2 [U9S5yFEEIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

4 8009 * [ k| 2 |OTuFALIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

5 1939 x| *| 1 |OSUFA%RIL(FD FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (FRONT)

6 1940 ¥ x| 1 |9SyFEE FEED CLUTCH SHAFT

7 1927 ¥k 1 |ZZN—H T30k UNIVERSAL JOINT

8 18826 ¥ [ x| 2 | ZFYLH5EY SPRING TYPE PIN

9 1926 ¥ x| 1 |PaqrrT LhN— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
11 21152 ¥ x| 1 |39 F Iy v— FEED CLUTCH WASHER

12 1941 *[*| 1 |959F () FEED CLUTCH (BACK)

13| 21143 * | * 1 |99 FKK FEED CLUTCH BODY

14 | 21144 *[ x| 2 |95vyFKELEDHRE SCREW SM1/4X28 L.=9.5

15 | 21145 x| x| 1 |959F(F) FEED CLUTCH (FRONT)

16 | 21152 ¥ [ x| 1 |I95YF Ty v— FEED CLUTCH WASHER

17 | 21147 ¥ x| 6 |U5vyFO—5— FEED CLUTCH ROLLER

18 | 21150 *[*| 6 |95yFO—5—%iR FEED CLUTCH ROLLER GUIDE

19 | 21148 [ x| 6 [95yFEY FEED CLUTCH PIN

20 | 16268 *[*| 6 |U9SvFRIYLY FEED CLUTCH SPRING

21 1915-A [ * | *| 1 |95y FEEL (L) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (UPPER)
22 1365 *[ x| 1 |59 FEHE (L) FEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

23 | 15716 [ 1 [95vyFOvKE HRLC (L) SCREW 6.75X24

24 | 10586 *[*1 1 [95yFAYRE RE(E)Fvh  [NUT 6.75X24

25 1919 x| 1 |[95yFayKr FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD
26 1920 *[ x| 1 [95vyFo504 FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK
27 15716 * | % 1[92y FayRE AL (F) SCREW 6.75X24

28 10636 (x| 1 [959FAYFELRE(F)Fvh  [NUT 6.75X24

29 | 11426 *[*| 4 |ir&h RETAINING RING: E TYPE

30 101520 * | * 1 |95y Fo32008 REFHyk NUT SM15/64X28

31 15742 ¥ *| 1 (DZ9FIS9E RLETvi v— |[WASHER

32 | 15741 *[ x| 1 [O59FHS5o9E Rl SCREW SM15/64X28

33 1922 *[ x| 1 |[OSuFEs FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING LINK
34 1360 * | * 1 (959 FO329ERL HINGE SCREW SM9/32X28

35 1921 *[ x| 1 |9SvFo5058 FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK BASE
36 | 50003 *[ x| 2 |USYFISUOBIEHRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5

37 15716 * x| 1 |[JFyFEHEV L SCREW 6.75X24

38 10636 | x [ 1 | ISYFEHRE LTy NUT 6.75X24

39 1923 * x| 1 |[IZYFERE(F) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (LOWER)
40 1935 [k 1 |USYFEHE(T)HEHHL SCREW M6X1 L=14

_1 8._




O—5—L/\—, O—5—/ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)




A—2—L/\—_ O0—5—/ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

No. [ &R S R i DESCRIPTION
[
PARTSNO.| 5% | aTY
w [(=}
1 21116 * | * 1 |B—5—z3g4hC REGULATING THUMB SCREW
2 1903 * | ® 1 | F—5—14 ROLLER ARM
3 21111 X | ok 1 | Rhyn—E> PIN
4 1904 *[*x 1 |F=5—1B1EDHRLE) SCREW SM15/64X28 L=55
5 50409 [ x| 3 [F—F—x&BikHHLE)FYF  |NUT SM15/64X28
6 1346 ¥ | k| 1 [F—S5—x81tHRLLE) SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19
7 21115 x| x| 1 [O—S—#zEITYLY ROLLER PRESSER BAR SPRING
8 1933 [ x| 1 [A—2—#HZEHRE ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET
9 10766 x| 2 O—5—#xiEEEtoRe SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
10 1934 | x| 1 |O—>—HIBEHEEREY ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE PIN
11 21119 ¥ x| 1 |B—S—W\zEREHS— SLIDE RING
12 | 21120 ¥ | k|1 | O—5—#ZHEEZHS—1tHHL |SCREW SM1/4X32
13 | 21125 x| x| 1 |A—5—L/n—LIFiR ROLLER LIFTING LEVER GUIDE PLATE
14| 21127 *| k| 2 |O—5—LA—LtiEHhlL SCREW SM15/64X32
15 1908 | x| 1 |O—F—Ls—& ROLLER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
16 | 21128 [ x| 1 |O—F—LN—FitHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8
17 1909 *|[ x| 1 |O—5—L/\— ROLLER LIFTING LEVER
18 [ 11430 ¥k 1 |A—F—L/N—EY ROLLER LEVER KNOB
19 802002 | * | % | 1 |A—F—L/N—/yHE> TAPER PIN (3 X 20)
20 1905 ¥ | x| 1 |O—S5—HFhl SCREW SM1/4X32
21 1906 *| x| 1 |O—S—AFH>5— ROLLER SPACING COLLAR
22 8020-01 [ x| x| 1 |O—S—HEHS—/ v TAPER PIN (3 X 20)
23 | 21114 ¥ *| 1 |A—S—mziE ROLLER PRESSER BAR
24 | 21121 x| x| 1 |@—5—= ROLLER FORK
25 | 10766 * [ x| 1 |O—5—Z1tHHRC(B) SCREW (B) SM1/4X32 L=7
26 | 10639 *[x] 1 |A—5—SiksHHl(A) SCREW (A) SM1/4X32 L=8
27 1931 *[x| 1 |A—5— ROLLER (RUBBER)
28 1786 * (x| 2 |O—3iksHil SCREW SM15/64X28 L=12
29 1926 *[ x| 1 [Daf bTLAN— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
30 1907 *[ x| 1 |a—>—8 ROLLER SHAFT
31 1927 * x| 1 |[2=ZN—H gk UNIVERSAL JOINT
32 18826 *[*| 2 |ZRTYLH5EY SPRING TYPE PIN
33 | 1949 *[ x| 1 [RTSAF () SPLINE CONNECTION COMPLETE
37 1916 x| 1 |RwFER ROLLER BED PLATE
38 8111 ¥ [ x| 2 [RyREfRitHRAL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

_20_



SHEY X —. L#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR

_21_



#HiRY ¥ —. L#R/ZIGZAG GEAR ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6BR
No. | EBGES . [EES i DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ | QTY
1 1805 * 1 |tk ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * 6 |EtRibHRL SCREW SM97/64X40
3 11006 * [ B o8 ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
4 13076-02 | * 1 | ERR#EHFUr NUT SM7/32X32
5 15038 * 1 | ERT L2 FACE PLATE RUBBER
6 1961 * 1 [BHRF VY —8A%IL (%) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
7 1834 * T [#HRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
8 10766-G | * 2 |#HRYAHLIESHRE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
9 1830-A | =* 1 [#HRYKFv— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
10 10766-G | * 2 [BHRYXFY—LtodHhl SCREW SM1/4X32 =7
11 1960 * 1 |BHRF Vv —8h A% (8) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 [BHRFY—8ARIL (F1) 1L HAL  [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
13 1831 * 1| #ERYXv—i ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
14 1838 * 1 [#HRYEHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 * 2 |#HRYEHS—1tHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
16 1833 * 1 |EHRYEAZIL (%) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 |#HRY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK
18 | 27181 * 1 [#HRYZ=X#EHAL SCREW M8X1.25
19 17026 * 1 |#HE=XT7z)k OIL FELT
20 | 10620 * 1 |7z EYEY COTTER PIN
21 1833 * 1 |gHRYEASIL (BT) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829-A | * 1 [#RY/NE v — ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
23 10766-G | * 2 [#HRY/NFr—ikHal SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
24 | 2067 * 1 [EHRF Vv —8#AZIL (18) 1L |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_22_




2HRY £y —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3, SKZ-6BR-4




FHRYUX v —. £1R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6BR-3
No. | Bhimmse @ R %3 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. % QTY
1 1954 * | 1 | EHR ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * | 6 |LEiitsHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1955 * [ 1 [EHRAHN— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER
4 2031 * | 2 |ERAN—1EHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5
5 11006 * | 1 | EfARB ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
6 13076-02 | * | 1 |LiRLiEHF ok NUT SM7/32X32
7 15038 * [ 1 | ERTLE FACE PLATE RUBBER
8 1961 * | 1 |#HEEY—#AZIL (18) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 1951 * | 1 [$HRYHL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
10 10639 * | 2 [BHEYHLIEDHRLE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8
11 1956 * | 1 |[#HIRYKXv— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
12 | 10766-G | * | 2 [$HRYKEY—itdHhl SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
13 1960 * |1 | #HIREY—#EARIL () ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
14 8009 * 1 [FHRE Y —#A2)L (i) tEHAIL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
15 1831 * [ 1 |[$HREV—84 ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
16 1838 * | 1 [EHRYEHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
17 10766 * [ 2 |#HRVEHS—1tHRC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
18 1833 * | 1 [$HRYEASIL () ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * [ 1 |#HRYER ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 | 27181 * | 1 [#HRYESER DL SCREW M8X1.25
21 1959 * | 1 [#HRYOD—5— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 * | 1 |[#HRYO—S5—F> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 * | 1 (O—Z—1LH5 RETAINING RING: E TYPE
24 6323 * [ 1 [#RYO—S—ELHEoORL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
25 1833 * | 1 |RHRYEARIL (i) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 * | 1 [FHRY/NF v — ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
27 10766-G | * | 2 |#HRY/NFv—itdHRl SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
28 | 2067 * 1 [EHREFV—EARIL () 1L 81 |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_24_




{+E & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

38

_25_




{2 & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. [ ZRRER - | THE mE DESCRIPTION
|
PARTSNO. [ (S| aTy
© ©
1 N1225 * | * 6 |#tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 *[ x| 1 |5EH#| CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 * [+ 1 |EREDHHL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 *| x| 6 |RED BOBBIN
5 25649C | * | * 1 |FSA/ 4541 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
9 4202 *[* | 1 |R/SF SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 | 19462 ¥ *| 1 |AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
11 1872 ¥ x| 1 |RALUFU.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5MM)
12 | 19457 *[*| 1 |RALUF (2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
13 19458 *[*[ 1 |[RALLF 3MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 | 19459 *[ % 1 |RALUFAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 x| x| 1 [REALUF(6MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 8132-A | *|*| 1 [EpR% ACCESSORY BAG
17 35254 1 * 1 |RZtyk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 *[ | 1 [if OILER
19 8124 ¥ | x| 1 [Ex—)h/s—(X) VINYL COVER

._26_




{+ /B & 2/ACCESSORIES 2

_27_



{+/E 5 2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. | #Rdhdr= o | T AR DESCRIPTION
i
PARTS NO.| 5| & QTY
[(=] (o]
1 1440 * | % 1 |R&EEyks BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 *[ x| 1 [OFEFEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 * [ x| 1 % OIL PAN
4 6055 x| k| 14 |ik4T NAIL
5 11886 * x| 2 [EVU82ITL HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 *[*x| 2 |ev HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 [ *| 4 [O—F—TL CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 104879 * | % 1 |7y HOOK

_28_




B 55 &/ OPTION

10

._29_




Al 5% & /OPTION

No. [ HBMAES o | T3 iES DESCRIPTION
|
PARTSNO| S| & | QTY
© ©
1 35245 * | % 1 |24 H—H—FERitL FINGER GUARD BASE
2 8097 [ * | x| 1 |DAH—H—FIRFFE1EHAL  [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
3 1897 * | * 1 | T H—H—FK FINGER GUARD
4 8103 *| k| 2 ([DaH—H—FikHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
5 1458 * | * 1 (@B —K () AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 [ * | * | 1 |f#BANIAGT—RIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40
7 15081 ¥ k| 2 BN —R ARl WOOD SCREW
8 16287 | x| %[ 2 [#WEINIMT—FARBETYS v— |WASHER
9 1996 ¥ x| 1 [RSH—FHENIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 ¥ x| 3 |NIEH—FERIRLESHRC SCREW SM1/8X44 =4
11 [ MH-001 | *|*| 1 [BRHEHB7ET4— SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTOR
12 17529 | x[*| 1 |BRHBXZE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
13 37102 | x| *| 2 |+vrMS6 NUT M6

_30_




5 —33% / TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

*1
£tk XY BR#Z BEHZ
THROTE PLATE FEED DOG HINGED PRESSER FOOT PRESSER FOOT
A ATar
A STANDARD OPTION

STANDARD| =
41 /

4 TEETH

3

3 TEETH

x1 APREO—TRVBEORRICEEMILTENET,

This parts is used by machining a groove for applications such as rope sewing.

_31._




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.cojp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAa—3L %A=

T273-0018 FERMIETRET2-13-6
TEL: 047—-420-3561, P& % : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp
(ERER)
Parts No. PB29600 (1016)
Rev. 3



